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Marketing and Warehousing Schemes
In West Bengal

1003. Shrlmatl Rena Chakravartty:
W ill the Minister of Food and Agrico l tore be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1408 on the 3rd September, 1967
and state:

(a) whether schemes relating to marketing and warehousing have since been received from the West Bengal Government,

(b ) the number and location of warehouses in the State;

(c) the number and type of market ing societies proposed; and

(d) the total amount sanctioned under these heads of warehousing and marketing’

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) The Scheme relating to Cooperative Mar keting has been received The scheme concerning the establishment of State Warehousing Corporation is still awaited

(b) The warehouses of Central Warehousing Corporation vtz., one at Midnapore and the other at Cooch-Behar are proposed during the year
1957-58.

(c) 21. This includes seven mar keting societies of the primary type and one apex marketing society t*

be newly organised and 13 marketing societies to be reorganized during tho year 1957-58.

(d ) An amount o f Ra. 11*29 lakhs is approved for marketing schemes.
No amount has been sanctioned tar Warehousing Corporation o f the State to far.
First Aid Boxes on N J . Bailway
1004. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Will the

Minister of Railways be pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that the “first aid’ boxes maintained on trains have generally no stock therein espe cially on the North Eastern Railv/ay;
and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the action taken in the mattec?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise
Freight Charges on Ambala-Nahan

Route
1005. Shri Y S. Pannar: Will the

Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state*

(a) whether there is a marked difference between the freight charg ed by the private operators and Himachal Pradesh Government Trans port between Ambala and Nahan;
and

(b) if so, what9

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). As the Himachal Government Transport are not operating any goods vehicles between Ambala and Nahan, the ques tion of difference in freight rates does not arise.

Sholapnr Station
1006. Shri Sugandhi: Will the Min ister of Railways be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Sholapur Station o f the Central Railway has been built anew;
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<b) the amount spent over the con struction;

(c ) whether it is a fact that attar the construction had begun, Govern ment were unable to supply steel materi&s; and

(d) if so, what was the estimated rate for the steel materials and what rates were allowed for the same to the contractor?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
{Shri Shahnawax Khan): (a) Yea,
Sir.

(b ) The estimated cost is Rs 5,43,346/-. As the accounts of the
r/ork have not been finally closed, it is not possible to give exactly the amount spent on the construction.

(c) The original contract for the work stipulated that steel for RCC work will be supplied by the contrac tor On change of design of the cantilever roof in front of the station building requiring very much heavier le-inforcement, the contractor expres sed his inability to supply steel where upon the Railway undertook to supply steel and get the work done at a fresh negotiated rate excluding the cost of steel for this portion o f the work.

(d) In the circumstances, the ques tion of changing the contractor for supply of steel at any particular rate does not arise
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Our and Khandsari Sub-Committee

1008. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the date when the Gur and Khandsari Sub-Committee of the Indian Central Sugarcane Committee met last time;

(b) the main recommendations o f the Sub-Committee;

(c) whether Government have con sidered these recommendations;

(d) whether any of the recommen dations have been accepted by Gov ernment; and

(e) if bo, steps taken by Govern ment to implement these?

The Minister of Food and Agrtcal-ture (Shri A. p. Jain): (*) 23rd
March, 1957.

(b) The i ecommendation* at the Sub-Committee are given in the state ment placed on the Table o f the Lok

